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1  |  �ADOPT A FAMILY OR CHILD 
Purchase gifts such as 
food, clothing, or toys  
for a family or child in 
need.

2  |  �DONATE ITEMS FOR FOOD 
BASKETS 
Provide items for a 
Thanksgiving and/or 
holiday dinner.

3  |  �VISIT THE ELDERLY 
Be a surrogate family  
to an elderly person or 
provide gifts.

4  |  �VOLUNTEER TO DRIVE 
Transport people to 
events/shopping or deliver 
meals to the homebound.

5  |  �PROVIDE A FEAST 
Prepare and serve a feast 
for Thanksgiving and/or 
the holidays.

6  |  �DONATE CANNED FOOD

7  |  �DONATE NEW CLOTHES OR 
PERSONAL CARE ITEMS

8  |  �DONATE TOYS OR BOOKS

9  |  � �HELP WITH HOLIDAY PARTIES 
Help host events, special 
organizational activities, 
and parties.

10  |  �HELP WITH HOLIDAY PROJECTS 
Wrap gifts, assemble 
baskets, make cookies, 
and much more.

11  |  ��DONATE OTHER GIFTS 
Provide gift cards, gift 
certificates, etc. 

Search holiday volunteer opportunities at 
www.HolidayHelpingHand.org
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11 WAYS TO LEND A HAND  
and help meet our neighbors’ needs this holiday season



AMANDA THE PANDA
Erica Sherman
info@amandathepanda.org
(515) 223-4847

BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF  
CENTRAL IOWA
Tony Leo
tleo@bbbsia.org
(515) 288-9025 ext. 226

BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF  
CENTRAL IOWA
Elaine Collet
ecollet@bgcci.org
(515) 262-5695

CHILDREN & FAMILIES OF IOWA
Heather Lee
heatherl@cfiowa.org
(515) 697-7968

COURAGE LEAGUE SPORTS
Porshia Perkins
porshia@courageleaguesports.com
(515) 421-4022

HAWTHORN HILL
Melanie Wright
melanie@hawthorn-hill.org
(515) 244-9748

HOPE INITIATIVE FAMILIES AT 
OAKRIDGE
Amber Ramirez
ambermramirez@gmail.com
(515) 868-7721

HOME, INC
Sadie Gasparotto
Gasparotto.Sadie@homeincdsm.org
(515) 243-3522 ext. 212

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF 
HUMAN SERVICES
Mackenzie Bartusek
mbartus@dhs.state.ia.us
(515) 725-2743

IOWA HOMELESS YOUTH CENTERS
Taylor McKee
tmckee@yss.org
(515) 238-4099

JOSHUA CHRISTIAN ACADEMY
Chris Hurley
hurley4god@gmail.com
(515) 210-3229

LEUKEMIA & LYMPHOMA SOCIETY
Melanie Brown
melanie.brown@lls.org
(515) 270-6169

LINK ASSOCIATES
Cindy Spann
cspann@linkassociates.org
(515) 262-8888 ext. 340

LUTHERAN SERVICES IN IOWA
Lisa Scott
lisa.scott@lsiowa.org
(515) 633-3057

MENTOR IOWA
Marty Lester
marty@mentoriowa.org
(515) 277-9797

NEW OPPORTUNITIES DALLAS  
COUNTY FAMILY DEVELOPMENT 
CENTER
Brandi Valdez
bvaldez@newopp.org
(515) 465-5185

OAKRIDGE NEIGHBORHOOD  
SERVICES
Esther Morris
emorris@oakridgeneighborhood.org
(515) 244-7702 ext. 119

ORCHARD PLACE
Brandie Broadhead
bbroadhead@orchardplace.org
(515) 287-9621

POLK COUNTY FAMILY ENRICHMENT 
CENTER
Jodi Trimble-Dirks
jodi.trimbledirks@polkcountyiowa.gov
(515) 286-3833

U.S. COMMITTEE FOR REFUGEES 
AND IMMIGRANTS
Julianna Dubin
jdubin@uscri-desmoines.org
(515) 528-7525 ext. 2508

VISITING NURSE SERVICES OF IOWA
Leslie Taft
lesliet@vnsia.org
(515) 371-0912

WEST DES MOINES HUMAN  
SERVICES
Melinda Hotovec
Melinda.Hotovec@wdm.iowa.gov
(515) 222-3663

YOUTH EMERGENCY SERVICES & 
SHELTER (YESS)
Jana Daisy
daisyj@yessiowa.org
(515) 557-2252

YOUTH JUSTICE INITIATIVE
Ashlee Swinton
Ashlee.swinton@gmail.com
(515) 371-0218

2

ADOPT A FAMILY OR CHILD
Purchase gifts such as food, clothing, or toys for a family or child in need.



BIDWELL RIVERSIDE CENTER
Missy Reams
mreams@bidwellriverside.come
(515) 244-6251

CROSSROADS OF IOWA
Ruth Hardin
ruth.crossroads@gmail.com
(515) 633-8676

EASTER SEALS IOWA
Jessica Brown
jbrown@eastersealsia.org
(515) 309-2396

EMBARC
Jill Niswander
jill@embarciowa.org
(515) 423-0250

FOOD BANK OF IOWA
Michaela Devaney
mdevaney@foodbankiowa.org
(515) 867-0330

HAWTHORN HILL
Melanie Wright
melanie@hawthorn-hill.org
(515) 244-9748

HISPANIC EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
Flor Soto Contreras
fsoto@herdsm.org
(515) 242-0225

JOHNSTON PARTNERSHIP FOR A 
HEALTHY COMMUNITY
Andrea Cook
andrea@johnstonpartnership.org
(515) 868-1357

JOSHUA CHRISTIAN ACADEMY
Chris Hurley
hurley4god@gmail.com
(515) 210-3229

LEUKEMIA & LYMPHOMA SOCIETY
Melanie Brown
melanie.brown@lls.org
(515) 270-6169

LINK ASSOCIATES
Cindy Spann
cspann@linkassociates.org
(515) 262-8888 ext 340

LUTHERAN SERVICES IN IOWA
Lisa Scott
lisa.scott@lsiowa.org
(515) 633-3057

NEW OPPORTUNITIES DALLAS  
COUNTY FAMILY DEVELOPMENT  
CENTER
Brandi Valdez
bvaldez@newopp.org
(515) 465-5185

POLK COUNTY FAMILY ENRICHMENT 
CENTER
Jodi Trimble-Dirks
jodi.trimbledirks@polkcountyiowa.gov
(515) 286-3833

SOCIETY OF ST. VINCENT DEPAUL
Jessica Daab
retalidirector@svdpdsm.org
(515) 282-8327 ext. 11

URBANDALE FOOD PANTRY
Eileen Boggess
info@urbandalefoodpantry.org
(515) 251-6688

VISITING NURSE SERVICES OF IOWA
Leslie Taft
lesliet@vnsia.org
(515) 371-0912

WEST DES MOINES HUMAN SERVICES
Melinda Hotovec
Melinda.Hotovec@wdm.iowa.gov
(515) 222-3663
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DONATE ITEMS FOR FOOD BASKETS 
Provide items for a Thanksgiving and/or holiday dinner.



LUTHERAN SERVICES IN IOWA
Lisa Scott
lisa.scott@lsiowa.org
(515) 633-3057

WESLEY ACRES
Morgan Lehmann
mlehmann@wesleylife.org
(515) 271-6796

EMBARC
Jill Niswander
jill@embarciowa.org
(515) 423-0250

FOOD BANK OF IOWA
Michaela Devaney
mdevaney@foodbankiowa.org
(515) 867-0330

JOHNSTON PARTNERSHIP FOR A 
HEALTHY COMMUNITY
Andrea Cook
andrea@johnstonpartnership.org
(515) 868-1357

NORWALK CHRISTIAN CHURCH
Chris Riter
norwalkcc1@gmail.com
(515) 981-0176

CHILDREN & FAMILY URBAN  
MOVEMENT
Weslyn Caldwell
weslyn@cfum.org
(515) 282-3242

FOOD BANK OF IOWA
Michaela Devaney
mdevaney@foodbankiowa.org
(515) 867-0330

HAWTHORN HILL
Melanie Wright
melanie@hawthorn-hill.org
(515) 244-9748

HOPE MINISTRIES
Kari Nilles
knilles@hopeiowa.org
(515) 265-7272

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN  
SERVICES
Mackenzie Bartusek
mbartus@dhs.state.ia.us
(515) 725-2743

IOWA HOMELESS YOUTH CENTERS
Taylor McKee
tmckee@yss.org
(515) 238-4099

JOSHUA CHRISTIAN ACADEMY
Chris Hurley
hurley4god@gmail.com
(515) 210-3229

LUTHERAN SERVICES IN IOWA
Lisa Scott
lisa.scott@lsiowa.org
(515) 633-3057

SOCIETY OF ST. VINCENT DEPAUL
Jessica Daab
retaildirector@svdpdsm.org
(515) 282-8327 ext. 11

U.S. COMMITTEE FOR REFUGEES AND 
IMMIGRANTS
Julianna Dubin
jdubin@uscri-desmoines.org
(515) 528-7525 ext. 2508
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VISIT THE ELDERLY
Be a surrogate family to an elderly person or provide gifts.

VOLUNTEER TO DRIVE 
Transport people to events/shopping or deliver meals to the homebound.

PROVIDE A FEAST
Prepare and serve a feast for Thanksgiving and/or the holidays.



BIDWELL RIVERSIDE CENTER
Missy Reams
mreams@bidwellriverside.com
(515) 244-6251

BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF CENTRAL 
IOWA
Elaine Collet
ecollet@bgcci.org
(515) 262-5695

CENTRAL IOWA SHELTER & SERVICES
Jorie Hidri
jhidri@centraliowashelter.org
(515) 564-5752

CHILDREN & FAMILIES OF IOWA
Heather Lee
heatherl@cfiowa.org
(515) 697-7968

DMARC
Luke Elzinga
lelzinga@dmarcunited.org
(515) 277-6969

EASTER SEALS IOWA
Jessica Brown
jbrown@eastersealsia.org
(515) 309-2396

FOOD BANK OF IOWA
Michaela Devaney
mdevaney@foodbankiowa.org
(515) 867-0330

HOPE MINISTRIES
Kari Nilles
knilles@hopeiowa.org
(515) 265-7272

JOHNSTON PARTNERSHIP FOR A 
HEALTHY COMMUNITY
Andrea Cook
andrea@johnstonpartnership.org
(515) 868-1357

MEALS FROM THE HEARTLAND
Sandy Niland
sniland@mealsfromtheheartland.org
(515) 473-9530

NEW OPPORTUNITIES DALLAS  
COUNTY FAMILY DEVELOPMENT  
CENTER
Brandi Valdez
bvaldez@newopp.org
(515) 465-5185

POLK COUNTY FAMILY ENRICHMENT 
CENTER
Jodi Trimble-Dirks
jodi.trimbledirks@polkcountyiowa.gov
(515) 286-3833

SOCIETY OF ST. VINCENT DEPAUL
Jessica Daab
retaildirector@svdpdsm.org
(515) 282-8327 ext. 11

WEST DES MOINES HUMAN SERVICES
Melinda Hotovec
Melinda.Hotovec@wdm.iowa.gov
(515) 222-3663
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DONATE CANNED FOOD 



BIDWELL RIVERSIDE CENTER
Missy Reams
mreams@bidwellriverside.com
(515) 244-6251

BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF CENTRAL 
IOWA
Elaine Collet
ecollet@bgcci.org
(515) 262-5695

CENTRAL IOWA SHELTER & SERVICES
Jorie Hidri
jhidri@centraliowashelter.org
(515) 564-5752

DRESS FOR SUCCESS DES MOINES
Jody White
jody.white@dfsdesmoines.org
(515) 288-0130

EMBARC
Jill Niswander
jill@embarciowa.org
(515) 423-0250

GOODWILL OF CENTRAL IOWA
Rodney Tomlinson
rodneyt@dmgoodwill.org
(515) 265-5323

HOPE MINISTRIES
Kari Nilles
knilles@hopeiowa.org
(515) 265-7272

IOWA HOMELESS YOUTH CENTERS
Taylor McKee
tmckee@yss.org
(515) 238-4099

LEUKEMIA & LYMPHOMA SOCIETY
Melanie Brown
melanie.brown@lls.org
(515) 270-6169

MENTOR IOWA
Marty Lester
marty@mentoriowa.org
(515) 277-9797

NEW OPPORTUNITIES DALLAS  
COUNTY FAMILY DEVELOPMENT  
CENTER
Brandi Valdez
bvaldez@newopp.org
(515) 465-5185

OAKRIDGE NEIGHBORHOOD  
SERVICES
Esther Morris
emorris@oakridgeneighborhood.org
(515) 244-7702 ext. 119

SOCIETY OF ST. VINCENT DEPAUL
Jessica Daab
retaildirector@svdpdsm.org
(515) 282-8327 ext. 11

U.S. COMMITTEE FOR REFUGEES AND 
IMMIGRANTS
Julianna Dubin
jdubin@uscri-desmoines.org
(515) 528-7525 ext. 2508

VISITING NURSE SERVICES OF IOWA
Leslie Taft
lesliet@vnsia.org
(515) 371-0912

WEST DES MOINES HUMAN SERVICES
Melinda Hotovec
Melinda.Hotovec@wdm.iowa.gov
(515) 222-3663
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DONATE NEW CLOTHES OR ITEMS



BIDWELL RIVERSIDE CENTER
Missy Reams
mreams@bidwellriverside.com
(515) 244-6251

BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF CENTRAL 
IOWA
Elaine Collet
ecollet@bgcci.org
(515) 262-5695

CHILDREN & FAMILIES OF IOWA
Heather Lee
heatherl@cfiowa.org
(515) 697-7968

COURAGE LEAGUE SPORTS
Porshia Perkins
porshia@courageleaguesports.com
(515) 421-4022

CYSTIC FIBROSIS FOUNDATION
Laura Stephenson
lstephenson@cff.org
(515) 252-1530

EMBARC
Jill Niswander
jill@embarciowa.org
(515) 423-0250

EVERYBODY WINS! IOWA
Karen Ligas
statedirector@everybodywinsiowa.org
(515) 277-7590

HAWTHORN HILL
Melanie Wright
melanie@hawthorn-hill.org
(515) 244-9748

HISPANIC EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
Flor Soto Contreras
fsoto@herdsm.org
(515) 242-0225

IOWA DANCE THEATRE
Elizabeth Adams
contact@iowadancetheatre.org
(515) 979-6622

IOWA HOMELESS YOUTH CENTERS
Taylor McKee
tmckee@yss.org
(515) 238-4099

JOSHUA CHRISTIAN ACADEMY
Chris Hurley
hurley4god@gmail.com
(515) 210-3229

LEUKEMIA & LYMPHOMA SOCIETY
Melanie Brown
melanie.brown@lls.org
(515) 270-6169

MENTOR IOWA
Marty Lester
marty@mentoriowa.org
(515) 277-9797

NEW OPPORTUNITIES DALLAS  
COUNTY FAMILY DEVELOPMENT 
CENTER
Brandi Valdez
bvaldez@newopp.org
(515) 465-5185

OAKRIDGE NEIGHBORHOOD  
SERVICES
Esther Morris
emorris@oakridgeneighborhood.org
(515) 244-7702 ext. 119

POLK COUNTY FAMILY ENRICHMENT 
CENTER
Jodi Trimble-Dirks
jodi.trimbledirks@polkcountyiowa.gov
(515) 286-3833

SOCIETY OF ST. VINCENT DEPAUL
Jessica Daab
retaildirector@svdpdsm.org
(515) 282-8327 ext. 11

U.S. COMMITTEE FOR REFUGEES 
AND IMMIGRANTS
Julianna Dubin
jdubin@uscri-desmoines.org
(515) 528-7525 ext. 2508

VISITING NURSE SERVICES OF IOWA
Leslie Taft
lesliet@vnsia.org
(515) 371-0912

WEST DES MOINES HUMAN  
SERVICES
Melinda Hotovec
Melinda.Hotovec@wdm.iowa.gov
(515) 222-3663

YOUTH EMERGENCY SERVICES & 
SHELTER (YESS)
Jana Daisy
daisyj@yessiowa.org
(515) 557-2252
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DONATE TOYS OR BOOKS



CENTRAL IOWA SHELTER & SERVICES
Jorie Hidri
jhidri@centraliowashelter.org
(515) 564-5752

CHILDREN & FAMILIES OF IOWA
Heather Lee
heatherl@cfiowa.org
(515) 697-7968

CHILDREN & FAMILY URBAN  
MOVEMENT
Weslyn Caldwell
weslyn@cfum.org
(515) 282-3242

COMMUNITY YOUTH CONCEPTS
Stephanie Fholer
stephanie@cyconcepts.org
(515) 243-4292

DES MOINES EUROPEAN HERITAGE 
ASSOCIATION
Suzanne Hull
suzanne.hull@dmeha.org
(515) 250-6366

DMARC
Luke Elzinga
lelzinga@dmarcunited.org
(515) 277-6969

GOODWILL OF CENTRAL IOWA
Rodney Tomlinson
rodneyt@dmgoodwill.org
(515) 265-5323

HAWTHORN HILL
Melanie Wright
melanie@hawthorn-hill.org
(515) 244-9748

HISPANIC EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
Flor Soto Contreras
fsoto@herdsm.org
(515) 242-0225

IOWA HOMELESS YOUTH CENTERS
Taylor McKee
tmckee@yss.org
(515) 238-4099

JOSHUA CHRISTIAN ACADEMY
Chris Hurley
hurley4god@gmail.com
(515) 210-3229

LUTHERAN SERVICES IN IOWA
Lisa Scott
lisa.scott@lsiowa.org
(515) 633-3057

MAKE-A-WISH IOWA
Natalie Brecht
nbrecht@iowa.wish.org
(515) 334-2636

MENTOR IOWA
Marty Lester
marty@mentoriowa.org
(515) 277-9797

ORCHARD PLACE
Brandie Broadhead
bbroadhead@orchardplace.org
(515)  287-9621

SALISBURY HOUSE FOUNDATION
Geena Torti
gtorti@salisburyhouse.org
(515) 274-1777

WESLEY ACRES
Morgan Lehmann
mlehmann@wesleylife.org
(515) 271-6796
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HELP WITH HOLIDAY PARTIES 
Help host events, special organizational activities, and parties.



AMERICAN RED CROSS
Jamie Giusti
jamie.giusti@redcross.org
(515) 471-8328

BIDWELL RIVERSIDE CENTER
Missy Reams
mreams@bidwellriverside.com
(515) 244-6251

CHILDREN & FAMILIES OF IOWA
Heather Lee
heatherl@cfiowa.org
(515) 697-7968

CHILDREN & FAMILY URBAN  
MOVEMENT
Weslyn Caldwell
weslyn@cfum.org
(515) 282-3242

COMMUNITY YOUTH CONCEPTS
Stephanie Fholer
stephanie@cyconcepts.org
(515) 243-4292

FOOD BANK OF IOWA
Michaela Devaney
mdevaney@foodbankiowa.org
(515) 867-0330

GREATER DES MOINES BOTANICAL 
GARDEN
Susan Cory
scory@dmbotanicalgarden.com
(515) 323-6293

IOWA DANCE THEATRE
Elizabeth Adams
contact@iowadancetheatre.org
(515) 979-6622

IOWA HOMELESS YOUTH CENTERS
Taylor McKee
tmckee@yss.org
(515) 238-4099

MAKE-A-WISH IOWA
Natalie Brecht
nbrecht@iowa.wish.org
(515) 334-2636

MENTOR IOWA
Marty Lester
marty@mentoriowa.org
(515) 277-9797

NEW OPPORTUNITIES DALLAS  
COUNTY FAMILY DEVELOPMENT  
CENTER
Brandi Valdez
bvaldez@newopp.org
(515) 465-5185

ORCHARD PLACE
Brandie Broadhead
bbroadhead@orchardplace.org
(515) 287-9621

SALISBURY HOUSE FOUNDATION
Geena Torti
gtorti@salisburyhouse.org
(515) 274-1777

SOCIETY OF ST. VINCENT DEPAUL
Jessica Daab
retaildirector@svdpdsm.org
(515) 282-8327 ext. 11
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HELP WITH HOLIDAY PROJECTS 
Help wrap gifts, assemble baskets, make cookies, and much more.



CHILDREN & FAMILY URBAN  
MOVEMENT
Weslyn Caldwell
weslyn@cfum.org
(515) 282-3242

WEST DES MOINES HUMAN SERVICES
Melinda Hotovec
Melinda.Hotovec@wdm.iowa.gov
(515) 222-3663

YOUTH JUSTICE INITIATIVE
Ashlee Swinton
Ashlee.swinton@gmail.com
(515) 371-0218
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DONATE OTHER GIFTS 
Provide gift cards, gift certificates, etc.




